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DH1PAIR    "DUST PAIR ID NUMBER           09"                    NUM(7.0)

DH1REL     "DUST HOUSEHOLD FILE RELEASE NUMBER    09"            NUM(1.0)

DH1AQSN    "DUST SEQUENCE NUMBER    09"                          NUM(2.0)

DH1YRID    "PSID FAMILY INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER FU  09"            NUM(5.0)

DH1SN      "PSID SEQUENCE NUMBER FU     09"                      NUM(2.0)

Pair ID Number for Head and Wife

Release Number for Final 2009 DUST Household File

Sequential location in DUST household roster

PSID Family Interview (ID) Number for DUST Family Unit Members

PSID Sequence Number for DUST Family Unit Members

13,001 -
6,857,211

1

1 - 10

1 - 8,738

0

1 - 20

51 - 59

91 - 95

97

ID Number

Release 1, April 2012

DUST Sequence Number

PSID 2009 Interview Number for those in the DUST Family
Unit

Inap:. This individual does not live with the DUST Head
and Wife as a Family Unit member

PSID 2009 Sequence Number for those in the DUST Family
Unit (Family Unit Member)

PSID 2009 Sequence Number for those in the DUST Family
Unit (Institutional)

Housing Unit Member with their own response interview in
PSID 2009 (See HU variables DH1HYRID and DH1HUSN)

Housing Unit Member who is not response on their own
interview in PSID 2009

This variable links to the "who" questions in both the flat file and the activity file.
See DUST User Guide for details.

For those individuals living as a Family Unit, this ID number links to the PSID 1968-2009
Individual File (ER34001) at the person level in combination with DH1SN.

This ID number links to the PSID Family File (ER42002) at the family level.

For those individuals living as a Family Unit, this Sequence Number uniquely identifies
individuals in the PSID 1968-2009 Individual File. 

Users may link the DUST09_HH File and the PSID 1968-2009 Individual File using the
following variables:

DH1YRID=ER34001 
DH1SN=ER34002
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100.00

100.00

100.00
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



DUST 2009 Final Household File

Page 3 of 7

DH1HYRID   "PSID FAMILY INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER HU  09"            NUM(5.0)

DH1HUSN    "PSID SEQUENCE NUMBER HU    09"                       NUM(2.0)

DH1RTH     "RELATIONSHIP TO HEAD    09"                          NUM(3.0)

PSID Family Interview (ID) Number for DUST Housing Unit Members

PSID Sequence Number for DUST Housing Unit Members

DUST Relationship to Head

1 - 8,738

0

1 - 59

0

101

202

301

302

331

332

PSID 2009 Interview Number for those in the DUST Housing
Unit who are also response in PSID 2009

Inap.: This individual is a Family Unit member (DH1SN LE
59); this individual is not response in PSID 2009
(DH1SN=97)

PSID 2009 Sequence Number for those in the DUST Housing
Unit

Inap:. This individual is a Family Unit member (DH1SN LE
59); this individual is not response in PSID 2009
(DH1SN=97)

Head

Wife

Son

Daughter

Stepson

Stepdaughter

For those individuals living as Housing Unit members, this ID number links to the PSID
1968-2009 Individual File (ER34001) at the person level in combination with DH1HUSN.

This ID number links to the PSID Family File (ER42002) at the family level.

These individuals are sharing a Housing Unit (not a Family Unit) with the main DUST Family
and have their own response interview in PSID 2009.

For those individuals sharing a Housing Unit (but not a Family Unit) with the DUST family
and are also response in PSID 2009, this Sequence Number uniquely identifies individuals
in the PSID 1968-2009 Individual File. 

These individuals are sharing a Housing Unit with the main DUST Family but have their own
response interview.

Users may link the DUST09_HH File and the PSID 2009 Individual File for these Housing Unit
members by using the following variables:

DH1HYRID=ER34001 
DH1HUSN=ER34002

This was the relationship to the Head as recorded at the time of the DUST interview.

41

911

41

911

394

394

47

30

5

3

4.31

95.69

4.31

95.69

41.39

41.39

4.94

3.15

.53

.32
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371

372

381

382

401

402

471

472

501

502

571

572

601

602

651

652

661

662

671

672

681

682

691

692

701

702

711

712

721

722

731

732

741

742

751

Son-in-law

Daughter-in-law

Foster son

Foster daughter

Brother

Sister

Brother-in-law

Sister-in-law

Father/Stepfather

Mother/Stepmother

Father-in-law

Mother-in-law

Grandson

Granddaughter

Great-Grandson

Great-Granddaughter

Grandfather

Grandmother

Grandfather of Wife

Grandmother of Wife

Great-Grandfather

Great-Grandmother

Great-Grandfather of Wife

Great-Grandmother of Wife

Nephew of Head

Niece of Head

Nephew of Wife

Niece of Wife

Uncle of Head

Aunt of Head

Uncle of Wife

Aunt of Wife

Cousin of Head - Male

Cousin of Head - Female

Cousin of Wife - Male

3

2

-

2

-

-

4

5

-

-

1

7

22

24

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2

1

-

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.32

.21

-

.21

-

-

.42

.53

-

-

.11

.74

2.31

2.52

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.21

.11

-

.21

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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DH1RTW     "RELATIONSHIP TO WIFE     09"                         NUM(3.0)
DUST Relationship to Wife

752

951

952

961

962

981

982

101

202

301

302

331

332

371

372

381

382

401

402

471

472

501

502

571

572

601

602

651

652

661

662

Cousin of Wife - Female

Relative of Head - Male

Relative of Head - Female

Relative of Wife - Male

Relative of Wife - Female

Friend/Non-Relative - Male

Friend/Non-Relative - Female

Head

Wife

Son

Daughter

Stepson

Stepdaughter

Son-in-law

Daughter-in-law

Foster son

Foster daughter

Brother

Sister

Brother-in-law

Sister-in-law

Father/Stepfather

Mother/Stepmother

Father-in-law

Mother-in-law

Grandson

Granddaughter

Great-Grandson

Great-Granddaughter

Grandfather

Grandmother

This was the relationship to the Wife as recorded at the time of the DUST interview.
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.32

.11
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5.15
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.32
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.11

-

.11

.74

-

-
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DH1AGE     "AGE   09"                                            NUM(3.0)

DH1MOB     "MONTH OF BIRTH    09"                                NUM(2.0)

Age of the individual

Month of Birth

671

672

681

682

691

692

701

702

711

712

721

722

731

732

741

742

751

752

951

952

961

962

981

982

1 - 97

999

1

2

3

Grandfather of Wife

Grandmother of Wife

Great-Grandfather

Great-Grandmother

Great-Grandfather of Wife

Great-Grandmother of Wife

Nephew of Head

Niece of Head

Nephew of Wife

Niece of Wife

Uncle of Head

Aunt of Head

Uncle of Wife

Aunt of Wife

Cousin of Head - Male

Cousin of Head - Female

Cousin of Wife - Male

Cousin of Wife - Female

Relative of Head - Male

Relative of Head - Female

Relative of Wife - Male

Relative of Wife - Female

Friend/Non-Relative - Male

Friend/Non-Relative - Female

Age

Age is unknown (for Housing Unit members only DH1SN GE
91)

January

February

March

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

1

1

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

3

1

898

54

82

71

82

-

-

-

-

-

-

.11

.11

.11

.21

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.32

.11

94.33

5.67

8.61

7.46

8.61
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DH1YOB     "YEAR OF BIRTH 09"                                    NUM(4.0)
Year of Birth

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

99

1,912 - 2,008

9,999

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

NA; DK

Year of Birth

NA/DK

61

70

70

70

86

65

83

78

78

56

894

58

6.41

7.35

7.35

7.35

9.03

6.83

8.72

8.19

8.19

5.88

93.91

6.09

  Count      %    Value/Range Code Value/Range Text                                    
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