DUST 2009 Final Household File

Codebook

Number of Variables

12

Thursday June 1 2017 1:2 PM

DH1PAIR	"DUST	PAIR ID NUMBER	09"	NUM(7.0)
Pair ID N	Number fo	or Head and Wife	2	
Count	00		Code Value/Range Text	
952	100.00	13,001 - 6,857,211	ID Number	
DH1REL Release N	-	HOUSEHOLD FILE or Final 2009 DU	RELEASE NUMBER 09" JST Household File	NUM(1.0)
Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text	
952	100.00	1	Release 1, April 2012	
DH1AQSN Sequentia		SEQUENCE NUMBER ion in DUST hous		NUM(2.0)
		nks to the "who" ide for details.		t file and the activity file.
Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text	
952	100.00	1 - 10	DUST Sequence Number	
	lly Inter	cview (ID) Numbe	EW (ID) NUMBER FU 09" er for DUST Family Unit Mem a Family Unit, this ID num	NUM(5.0) bers ber links to the PSID 1968-2009
		-	e person level in combinati	
This ID r	number li	inks to the PSII	Family File (ER42002) at	the family level.
<u>Count</u>	<u>%</u>		Code Value/Range Text	
898	94.33	1 - 8,738	Unit	r for those in the DUST Family
54	5.67	0	Inap:. This individual doe and Wife as a Family Unit	es not live with the DUST Head member
DH1SN PSID Sequ		SEQUENCE NUMBER nber for DUST Fa	R FU 09" amily Unit Members	NUM(2.0)
			a Family Unit, this Sequen 09 Individual File.	ace Number uniquely identifies
Users may following			le and the PSID 1968-2009 I	ndividual File using the
DH1YRID=E DH1SN=ER3				
Count	<u>%</u>	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text	
880	92.44	1 - 20	PSID 2009 Sequence Number Unit (Family Unit Member)	for those in the DUST Family
18	1.89	51 - 59	PSID 2009 Sequence Number Unit (Institutional)	for those in the DUST Family
41	4.31	91 - 95	Housing Unit Member with t PSID 2009 (See HU variable	cheir own response interview in es DH1HYRID and DH1HUSN)
13	1.37	97	Housing Unit Member who is interview in PSID 2009	s not response on their own

DH1HYRID "PSID FAMILY INTERVIEW (ID) NUMBER HU 09" NUM(5.0)

PSID Family Interview (ID) Number for DUST Housing Unit Members For those individuals living as Housing Unit members, this ID number links to the PSID 1968-2009 Individual File (ER34001) at the person level in combination with DH1HUSN.

This ID number links to the PSID Family File (ER42002) at the family level.

These individuals are sharing a Housing Unit (not a Family Unit) with the main DUST Family and have their own response interview in PSID 2009.

Count	<u>%</u>	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
41	4.31	1 - 8,738	PSID 2009 Interview Number for those in the DUST Housing Unit who are also response in PSID 2009
911	95.69	0	Inap.: This individual is a Family Unit member (DH1SN LE 59); this individual is not response in PSID 2009 (DH1SN=97)

DH1HUSN"PSID SEQUENCE NUMBER HU09"PSID Sequence Number for DUST Housing Unit Members

NUM(2.0)

NUM(3.0)

For those individuals sharing a Housing Unit (but not a Family Unit) with the DUST family and are also response in PSID 2009, this Sequence Number uniquely identifies individuals in the PSID 1968-2009 Individual File.

These individuals are sharing a Housing Unit with the main DUST Family but have their own response interview.

Users may link the DUST09_HH File and the PSID 2009 Individual File for these Housing Unit members by using the following variables:

DH1HYRID=ER34001 DH1HUSN=ER34002

Count	<u></u>	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
41	4.31	1 - 59	PSID 2009 Sequence Number for those in the DUST Housing Unit
911	95.69	0	<pre>Inap:. This individual is a Family Unit member (DH1SN LE 59); this individual is not response in PSID 2009 (DH1SN=97)</pre>

DH1RTH "RELATIONSHIP TO HEAD 09"

DUST Relationship to Head

This was the relationship to the Head as recorded at the time of the DUST interview.

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
394	41.39	101	Head
394	41.39	202	Wife
47	4.94	301	Son
30	3.15	302	Daughter
5	.53	331	Stepson
3	.32	332	Stepdaughter

3	.32	371	Son-in-law
2	.21	372	Daughter-in-law
-	-	381	Foster son
2	.21	382	Foster daughter
-	-	401	Brother
-	-	402	Sister
4	.42	471	Brother-in-law
5	.53	472	Sister-in-law
-	-	501	Father/Stepfather
-	-	502	Mother/Stepmother
1	.11	571	Father-in-law
7	.74	572	Mother-in-law
22	2.31	601	Grandson
24	2.52	602	Granddaughter
-	-	651	Great-Grandson
-	-	652	Great-Granddaughter
-	-	661	Grandfather
-	-	662	Grandmother
-	-	671	Grandfather of Wife
-	-	672	Grandmother of Wife
-	-	681	Great-Grandfather
-	-	682	Great-Grandmother
-	-	691	Great-Grandfather of Wife
-	-	692	Great-Grandmother of Wife
2	.21	701	Nephew of Head
1	.11	702	Niece of Head
-	-	711	Nephew of Wife
2	.21	712	Niece of Wife
-	-	721	Uncle of Head
-	-	722	Aunt of Head
-	-	731	Uncle of Wife
-	-	732	Aunt of Wife
-	-	741	Cousin of Head - Male
-	-	742	Cousin of Head - Female
-	-	751	Cousin of Wife - Male

-	-	752 Cousin of Wife - Female
-	-	951 Relative of Head - Male
-	-	952 Relative of Head - Female
-	-	961 Relative of Wife - Male
-	-	962 Relative of Wife - Female
3	.32	981 Friend/Non-Relative - Male
1	.11	982 Friend/Non-Relative - Female

DH1RTW "RELATIONSHIP TO WIFE 09"

DUST Relationship to Wife

This was the relationship to the Wife as recorded at the time of the DUST interview.

NUM(3.0)

Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
394	41.39	101	Head
394	41.39	202	Wife
49	5.15	301	Son
33	3.47	302	Daughter
3	.32	331	Stepson
-	-	332	Stepdaughter
3	.32	371	Son-in-law
2	.21	372	Daughter-in-law
-	-	381	Foster son
2	.21	382	Foster daughter
3	.32	401	Brother
5	.53	402	Sister
1	.11	471	Brother-in-law
-	-	472	Sister-in-law
1	.11	501	Father/Stepfather
7	.74	502	Mother/Stepmother
-	-	571	Father-in-law
-	-	572	Mother-in-law
22	2.31	601	Grandson
24	2.52	602	Granddaughter
-	-	651	Great-Grandson
-	-	652	Great-Granddaughter
-	-	661	Grandfather
-	-	662	Grandmother

-	-	671	Grandfather of Wife	
-	-	672	Grandmother of Wife	
-	-	681	Great-Grandfather	
-	-	682	Great-Grandmother	
-	-	691	Great-Grandfather of Wife	
-	-	692	Great-Grandmother of Wife	
1	.11	701	Nephew of Head	
1	.11	702	Niece of Head	
1	.11	711	Nephew of Wife	
2	.21	712	Niece of Wife	
-	-	721	Uncle of Head	
-	-	722	Aunt of Head	
-	-	731	Uncle of Wife	
-	-	732	Aunt of Wife	
-	-	741	Cousin of Head - Male	
-	-	742	Cousin of Head - Female	
-	-	751	Cousin of Wife - Male	
-	-	752	Cousin of Wife - Female	
-	-	951	Relative of Head - Male	
-	-	952	Relative of Head - Female	
-	-	961	Relative of Wife - Male	
-	-	962	Relative of Wife - Female	
3	.32	981	Friend/Non-Relative - Male	
1	.11	982	Friend/Non-Relative - Female	
D.11 2				
DH1AGE Age of th	"AGE le indiv	09 " idual		NUM(3.0)
Count	00	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text	
898	94 33	1 – 97	Age	

898	94.33	1 - 97	Age								
54	5.67	999	Age i: 91)	s unknown	(for	Housing	Unit	members	only	DH1SN	GE

DH1MOB Month of		OF BIRTH 09	9" NUM(2.0)
Count	%	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
82	8.61	1	January
71	7.46	2	February
82	8.61	3	March

61	6.41	4	April
70	7.35	5	May
70	7.35	б	June
70	7.35	7	July
86	9.03	8	August
65	6.83	9	September
83	8.72	10	October
78	8.19	11	November
78	8.19	12	December
56	5.88	99	NA; DK

DH1YOB "YEAR OF BIRTH 09"

Year of Birth

Coun	t	Value/Range	Code Value/Range Text
89	4 93.91	1,912 - 2,008	Year of Birth
5	8 6.09	9,999	NA/DK

NUM(4.0)